

15.05.2025
rc/ct.no.34
Item No.03+04

**CRR No. 3476 of 2024
with
CRAN No. 1 of 2025
and
CRR No. 3477 of 2024
with
CRAN No. 1 of 2025**

**In the matter of : Tithi De Adhikary @ Tithi Adhikary
.....Petitioner**

Mrs. Tithi De Adhikary @ Tithi Adhikary
...Petitioner in person

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.

None appears for the private opposite party despite service.

Heard the petitioner in person.

The petitioner seeks clarification of the order passed on February 12, 2025 in CRR No. 3476 of 2024 and CRR No. 3477 of 2024. By the said order, this Court directed the private opposite party to pay interim monetary relief to the petitioner to the tune of Rs. 25,000/- per month from the date of the application till disposal of the application under the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005. The said amount was directed to be deposited to the bank account of the petitioner.

The petitioner submits that since no time frame for payment of the said amount has been fixed by this Court, the opposite party has not complied with the order and the entire arrear

amount is due. He has paid Rs.25000/- in the months of March, 2025 and April, 2025.

Upon consideration of the submission made by the petitioner, this Court directs as follows-

The opposite party shall pay the current monetary relief to the tune of Rs.25,000/- per month in terms of the order dated February 12, 2025, the amount for each month being payable within the 7th day of the month. The arrear amount shall be cleared by the opposite party within six months from this day. The arrear as well as current amount shall be deposited by the opposite party in the bank account of the petitioner, details of which are provided in the order dated February 12, 2025.

In the event the opposite party fails to comply with this order, the petitioner shall be at liberty to take necessary steps in accordance with law.

The petitioner is directed to communicate this order to the opposite party at the earliest.

The applications being CRAN No. 1 of 2025 in CRM No. 3476 of 2024 and CRAN No. 1 of 2025 in CRM No. 3477 of 2024 are disposed of accordingly.

Urgent certified website copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Suvra Ghosh,J)