

181 & 182
10-04-2026
Ct. No.15
b.das

CRLCP 22 of 2025
in
CRR No. 3476 of 2024
CRAN 2/2025 +CRAN 3/2025+ CRAN 4/2025
with

CRR 3477 of 2024
CRAN 1/2025+CRAN 2/2025 +CRAN 3/2025+ CRAN 4/2025

In Re: Tithi De Adhikary @ Tithi Adhikary
...petitioner.

Ms. Tithi De Adhikary @ Tithi Adhikary
... petitioner in person.
Mr. Sanjib Bandyopadhyay
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh
Mr. Pritam Das ...alleged contemnor/review applicant.

On prayer of the petitioner/applicant appearing in person, liberty is granted to use a supplementary affidavit annexing relevant documents.

Extremely disturbing features are noticed in the present matters.

In CRR 3476 of 2024, this Court by an order passed on 12th February, 2025 directed the alleged contemnor/review applicant to pay interim monetary relief to the petitioner to the tune of Rs.25,000/- per month from the date of application till disposal of the application under the 2005 Act.

The said order was modified by an order passed on 15th May, 2025 directing the alleged contemnor/review applicant to pay the said amount in terms of the order

dated 12th February, 2025 for each month within the 7th day of the month. Arrear amount was directed to be cleared within six months from the date of the order. The arrear as well as the current amount were directed to be deposited by the alleged contemnor/review applicant in the bank account of the petitioner, details of which were already provided in the parent order.

The petitioner filed a contempt application before this Court for non-compliance of the said order by the alleged contemnor/review applicant which is pending. The alleged contemnor/review applicant filed an application for review/recalling of the order on 3rd July, 2025.

A Special Leave Petition was also filed by the said applicant before the Hon'ble Supreme Court prior to the filing of the recalling application, on 15th May, 2025. Pendency of the SLP was deliberately suppressed before this Court in the recalling application. The SLP was dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court by an order passed on 1st December, 2025 in SLP (Criminal) Diary No.27160 of 2025 affirming the order of this Court and granting opportunity to the jurisdictional trial court to take note of all the facts that would be placed by both the parties while adjudicating the final claim for award of maintenance and it would also be at liberty to make adjustments for future payments as it may deem fit.

In view of the fact that the order under contempt has been affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and also since the same has been deliberately suppressed before this Court in the recalling application, the recalling application deserves dismissal.

Accordingly, the review/recalling application being CRAN 2 of 2025 stands dismissed and the connecting application being CRAN 4 of 2025 is accordingly disposed of.

With regard to the contempt application, learned counsel for the alleged contemnor seeks one month's time to comply with the order under contempt.

The application/petitioner appearing in person submits that the current maintenance has been paid till July, 2025. Arrear maintenance has been paid in three instalments @ 1 lakh per instalment in the months of September, October and November, 2025.

It is made clear that the current maintenance shall continue in terms of the order under contempt.

Let the matter appear under the heading "Contempt Application" on 8th May, 2026.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)